(Unaudited, in US millions)

   Trizec
   Trizec   U.S. to   Properties,
   Brookfield   Properties,   Canadian   Inc.
   Properties   Trizec   Inc. (U.S.   GAAP   (Canadian   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Corporation   Canada Inc.   GAAP)   Adjustments   Notes   GAAP)   Adjustments   Notes   Total
   (Note 5)
   (Note 6)   (Note 6)   (Note 6)   (Note 6)
Assets

Commercial properties   $ 7,844.0   $ —   $ 5,217.2   $ 449.4   5(a)(i)   $ 5,800.3   $ 2,252.1   3   $ 14,722.5
   171.2   5(a)(ii)   (1,173.9 )   4(a)
   (37.5 )   5(a)(iii)

Development properties   1,112.0   —   88.4   37.5   5(a)(i)   125.9   3.1   3   1,220.9
   (20.1 )   4(a)

Receivables and other   1,014.0   13.1   669.8   79.6   5(a)(i)   578.1   673.2   3   2,151.0
   (171.2 )   5(a)(ii)   (127.4 )   4(a)
   (1.0 )   5(a)(iv)
   0.9   5(a)(v)

Restricted cash and

deposits   398.0   0.9   72.3   21.9   5(a)(i)   94.2   (6.9 )   4(a)   486.2
Cash and cash

equivalents   123.0   161.6   180.0   —   180.0   (5,600.0 )   3   471.7
   3,701.9   3
   868.0   3, 4(b)(ix)
   532.8   3, 4(b)(x)
   1.1   3, 4(b)(iii)
   (4.4 )   4(a)
   507.7   3, 4(b)(vii)

Investment in Trizec

Properties, Inc.   —   778.7   —   —   —   (778.7 )   4(b)(i)   —
Investment in

unconsolidated real
estate joint ventures   —   —   146.0   (146.0 )   5(a)(i)   —   —

   $ 10,491.0   $ 954.3   $ 6,373.7   $ 404.8   $ 6,778.5   $ 828.5   $ 19,052.3

Liabilities

Commercial property

debt   $ 5,924.0   $ —   $ 3,808.3   $ 489.3   5(a)(i)   $ 4,297.6   $ 17.7   3   $ 12,604.8
   (1,877.1 )   4(a)
   3,701.9   3
   257.2   3, 4(b)(x)
   868.0   3, 4(b)(ix)
   (584.5 )   4(b)(ii)
Accounts payable and

other liabilities   831.0   9.2   419.2   (46.9 )   5(a)(i)   372.2   569.4   3   1,732.1
   (0.1 )   5(a)(iv)   (49.7 )   4(a)
Future income tax

liabilities   262.0   13.4   —   —   —   112.6   3   388.0
Redeemable equity

interests   —   —   —   —   —   507.7   3, 4(b)(vii)   507.7
Capital securities   1,137.0   —   —   —   —   65.0   3, 4(b)(vi)   1,202.0
Non-controlling interests   70.0   —   63.1   —   63.1   (63.1 )   4(b)(iv)   349.6
   279.6   4(b)(v)
Preferred equity -

subsidiaries   341.0   —   0.2   (0.2 )   5(a)(v)   —   1.1   3, 4(b)(iii)   342.1

[…]

share
Basic   $ 0.70   $ 0.13

Diluted   0.69   $ 0.13

Brookfield Properties Corporation
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006
(Unaudited, in US millions, except per share amounts and as otherwise noted)

   Trizec   U.S. to   Trizec
   Brookfield   Properties,   Canadian   Properties,   Pro
   Properties   Trizec   Inc. (U.S.   GAAP   Inc. (Canadian   Pro Forma   Forma
   Corporation   Canada Inc.   GAAP)   Adjustments   Notes   GAAP)   Adjustments   Notes   Total
   (Note 5)
   (Note 6)   (Note 6)   (Note 6)   (Note 6)
Total revenue   $ 1,243.0   $ 15.8   $ 653.6   $ 88.1   5(a)(i)   $ 734.6   $ (206.6 )   4(a)   $ 1,849.6
   0.8   5(a)(i)   63.7   4(c)(i)
   (0.4 )   5(a)(v)

   (7.5 )   5(a)(i)   (0.9 )
4(c)
(iii)

Net operating income
Commercial property

operations   $ 533.0   $ —   $ 342.0   $ 45.7   5(a)(i)   387.7   (100.2 )   4(a)   $ 883.7
   63.2   4(c)(ii)

Residential development

operations   93.0   —   —   —   —   93.0
Interest and other   30.0   14.9   5.1   0.8   5(a)(i)   5.5   (2.7 )   4(a)   47.7
   (0.4 )   5(a)(v)

Share of earnings of

Trizec Properties   —   0.9   —   —   —   (0.9 )
4(c)
(iii)   —

Income from
unconsolidated real
estate joint ventures   —   —   7.5   (7.5 )   5(a)(i)   —   —

   656.0   15.8   354.6   38.6   393.2   (40.6 )   1,024.4
Expenses
Interest   278.0   10.5   144.7   20.5   5(a)(i)   165.2   (64.0 )   4(a)   563.2
   (17.7 )   4(c)(iv)
   (3.2 )   4(c)(v)
   276.3   4(c)(vi)

   3.0
4(c)
(vii)

   (84.9 )
4(c)
(viii)

General and

administrative   44.0   13.6   30.6   —   30.6   88.2
Non-controlling interests

expense   17.0   —   1.2   (1.3 )   5(a)(v)   (0.1 )   0.1   4(c)(ix)   (11.8 )
   (28.8 )   4(c)(x)

   317.0   (8.3 )   178.1   19.4   197.5   (121.4 )   384.8
Depreciation and

amortization   147.0   —   176.6   18.5   5(a)(i)   194.0   (49.9 )   4(a)   332.9

   (1.1 )
5(a)
(iii)   41.8   4(c)(xi)

Property disposition and
dilution gains   —   (4.2 )   —   —   —   4.2

4(c)
(xii)   —

Foreign exchange gains,
net   —   (1.7 )   —   —   —   (1.7 )

Gain on redemption of
exchangeable
debentures   —   (599.4 )   —   —   —   (599.4 )

Loss on disposition of
marketable securities   —   0.5   —   —   —   0.5

[…]

Realized foreign currency translation adjustment   d   7.5   —   5.9   (2.6 )
Deferred income taxes   d   101.4   —   101.4   —

Total other comprehensive income (loss)   (454.3 )   3.4   (453.5 )   2.0

Comprehensive Income (Loss)   $ (40.3 )   19.3   (11.5 )   40.6

TRIZEC CANADA THIRD QUARTER 2006   16   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

III. Consolidated Balance Sheets

a. Investment in Trizec Properties, Inc.

Trizec Properties is a publicly-traded U.S. office real estate investment trust, or REIT that prepares its consolidated financial statements in
accordance with U.S. GAAP. Under Canadian GAAP, Trizec Canada accounts for its investment in Trizec Properties using the equity method
of accounting based upon Trizec Properties’ consolidated financial statements adjusted for certain differences from Canadian GAAP. The
effect of these differences on Trizec Canada’s balance sheet and statement of income based upon U.S. GAAP are quantified and described
below.

   As at September 30, 2006   As at December 31, 2005
   Canadian   Increase   U.S.   Canadian   Increase   U.S.
   Note   GAAP   (Decrease)   GAAP   GAAP   (Decrease)   GAAP

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash
equivalents   $ 161.6   —   161.6   73.5   —   73.5

Restricted cash   0.9   —   0.9   7.9   —   7.9
Other assets   13.1   —   13.1   17.9   —   17.9

   175.6   —   175.6   99.3   —   99.3

Investment in Trizec
Properties, Inc.   a   778.7   14.2   792.9   797.7   13.3   811.0

Investments and other
assets   b   —   —   —   401.4   558.2   959.6

Deferred income taxes   c   —   —   —   112.5   (109.5 )   3.0

   $ 954.3   14.2   968.5   1,410.9   462.0   1,872.9

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and

accrued liabilities   b   $ 9.2   —   9.2   24.1   160.6   184.7
Exchangeable debentures   b   —   —   —   890.9   (207.1 )   683.8
Deferred income taxes   c   13.4   0.7   14.1   —   —   —

   22.6   0.7   23.3   915.0   (46.5 )   868.5

Shareholders’  Equity

Share capital   376.8   —   376.8   376.5   —   376.5
Contributed surplus   30.2   —   30.2   30.2   —   30.2
Foreign currency translation

adjustment   d   20.6   (20.6 )   —   14.7   (14.7 )   —
Retained earnings   504.1   13.3   517.4   74.5   48.9   123.4
Accumulated other

comprehensive income   d   —   20.8   20.8   —   474.3   474.3

   931.7   13.5   945.2   495.9   508.5   1,004.4

   $ 954.3   14.2   968.5   1,410.9   462.0   1,872.9

TRIZEC CANADA THIRD QUARTER 2006   17   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Trizec Canada’s Investment in Trizec Properties

Trizec Canada’s Share of Earnings of Trizec Properties

i. Discontinued operations

Under U.S. GAAP, Trizec Canada’s share of Earnings of Trizec Properties under the equity method of accounting is not allocated between
continuing and discontinued operations.

ii. Property book values

Under U.S. GAAP, building depreciation, gain on sale of properties, net, and provision for losses on properties are affected as a result of higher
carrying values of certain properties compared with Canadian GAAP. These differences resulted from historical adjustments to the carrying